amortized cost category are added to the carrying value of
the instrument. Writedowns of financial assets in the
amortized cost category are recognized when the amount
of a loss is known with sufficient precision, and there is no
realistic prospect of recovery. Financial assets are then
written down to net realizable value with the writedown
being recognized in the statement of operations.

34

 The Corporation of the Town of Shelburne
Trust Funds

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2013

2. Investments
2013 2012

Term deposits earning 1% - 2.5%, maturing
March 5, 2014 - June 17, 2014 (2012 -
March 5, 2013 - June 17, 2014) $ 256,420 $ 257,272

Investments have a market value of $259,698 (2012 - $259,034) at the end of the year.

3. Change in Comparative Information

Historically, development in trust funds were reported in the Town of Shelburne consolidated
financial statements. At year end, management determined that it would be more appropriate
to include development in trust funds in the Town of Shelburne Trust Fund Financial
Statements. This change has been reported retrospectively. The impact of this change was as
follows:

Balance Sheet as at December 31, 2012

As originally
reported Adjustment Restated

Cash $ 68,917 $ 773,832 $ 842,749
Due to Town of Shelburne - (6,433) (6,433)
Fund balance (328,139) (767,399) (1,095,538)

$ (259,222) $ - $ (259,222)

Statement of Continuity for the year ended December 31, 2012

As originally
reported Adjustment Restated

Fees $ 22,186 $ 596,250 $ 618,436
Interest earned 1,000 6,433 7,433
Expenses (1,108) (373,384) (374,492)

$ 22,078 $ 229,299 $ 251,377

35

The Corporation of the Town of Shelburne
Trust Funds

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2013

4. Financial Instrument Risk Management

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the
other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The organization is exposed to credit risk
arising from its bank balance and amounts due from the Town of Shelburne.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The organization is exposed to interest